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IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE ¥ BEFORE THE |
N/S Campbell Blvd, 477 east | S o
of Franklin Square Drive * | ZONING COMMISSIONER
(5272-5282 Campbell Boulevard) o .
14t Election District ¥ FOR . |

6th Council District
* BALTIMORE .COUNTY

Shoppes at Nottingham Square

Business Trust, * Case No. 06-133-A
Legal Owner/Petitioner
o ¥ o o S H L * e w 0 3

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

!

This matter comes before this Zoning Commissioner for consideration of |a
; I

I i
i

Petition for Variance filed by the owner of the subject propetty, Shdpﬁes at Nottinghal%n

Square Business Trust, through its attorney, John B. Gontrum, Esquire. The Petitioner

seeks relief from Section 450.4E.5(d) of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations

| |

(BCZR) to permit a maximum aggregate sign area of|1,070 sq.ft. in liet1 of the permitt&%d

480 sq.ft., and from Section 450.4F.5(d) thereof to erect more than one wall-mountéd

sign for each separate exterior entrance to a single commercial entity. The subject

property and requested relief are more particularly shown on the site plan submitteﬂ,
5 |
|

which was accepted into evidence and marked as Petitioner’s Exhibit 2. |

Appearing at the requisite public hearing on behalf of the Petitioner weire
Charles E. McMahon, Vice President of Nottingham Properties, Inc,; James E|l Mat%sia, |

| ! : I

| o - | By
P.E., with Matis Warfield, Inc., the consultants who prepared the site plan' for tH_i:s
i

—_———r— .




propetrty; and Jennifer R. Busse, Esquire, attorney for the Owner/Petitioner. There were

no Protestants or other interested persons present. | |

.
Testimony and evidence offered disclosed that the subject property is an

irregular shaped parcel located on the northeast side| of Campbell Boulevard, between

Franklin Square Drive and Philadelphia Road (Maryland Route 7) in the White Marsh

area of eastern Baltimore County. The property contains a gross area of 2.8122 acres,
more or less, zoned B.M., and is developed as a Planned Shopping Center, as defined by
the BCZR, identified as “Nottingham Square.” This Planned Shopping Center is

comprised of major retailers and freestanding pad |sites, including two multi-—tenaﬁt
| |

retail one-story buildings containing 8,400 sq.tt. eacp, identified on the plan as “T he
Shoppes at Nottingham Square”. Petitioner’s Exhibit 1 is a rendered overview of the
Nottingham Square Planned Shopping Center and |cleatly identifies The Shoppes z-it

Nottingham Square.

The requested zoning relief relates only to the two buildings within The

Shoppes at Nottingham Square. Petitioner’s Exhibit 2 clearly sets forth the applicabilil;ty

of the sign regulations set forth in Section 450 of the BCZR. On behalf of the 1"'9’cifcicn'1efr,r
Ms. Busse proffered the need for the requested relief. The “Buildings” provide foria

flexible configuration of tenants and the number of separate tenants per building may

change over time.  Although the Buildings front on : Campbell Bo!{,llevaric'll,

. I :
customers/patrons of the tenants therein will view the Buildings not only from
f B




Campbell Boulevard, but also from the sides and rear of the Buildings as they circulate

through the parking lot. The sign regulations only permit one sign for each tenant and

restrict the square footage of the signs on the Buildings, using a calculation based on the
linear footage of the Buildings. However, in order to provide adequate identification to

customers as they approach the Buildings, and depending on the configuration of the

tenants within the Buildings, each tenant may need more than one sign. Petitioner’s

Exhibits 1 and 2 clearly demonstrate this situation, and the unique configuration of the

Planned Shopping Center, which drives the need for the requested vatiance relief.

Petitioner’s Exhibit 3 contains two color photographs, which also .provide a better

understanding of this unique situation.

The Petitioner presented evidence as to the property’s uniqueness and tHe
practical difficulties that would arise without the requested variances. Mr. Matis, ain
expert in zoning and land development, testified that the property is ﬁnique, given the
layout and orientation of the Buildings, and the fact that patrons enter the property
from Campbell Boulevard, but then circle arounid the Buildings before parking.
Specifically, patrons approaching the site first view the Build:i‘hg:s from C;ampbelll

| |
Boulevard (the front) and then view the Buildings from the side ‘and tear as they

circulate through the property. Therefore, signs are necessary on the front, sides and

rear of the Buildings in order for prospective shoppers to propquy'idér}ﬁfy the locatié)p

of the Buildings’ tenants. Mr. Matis further testified that no Esuli:'u1‘(:1'_1,'{:&(:1:ing propetties

!
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have the same unique orientation. Mr. Matis explained that practical difficulties would

result without the requested variance relief becausé the tenants’ patrons would be
unable to easily identify their locations. Such confusion could creatfe safety hazards

because vehicles would be forced to navigate around the Planned Shopping Center for a

longer period of time in ordet to find their destinations.

The Office of Planning has reviewed the proposal, the site plan for the Planne%l
Shopping Center and the developet’s Comprehensive Sign Plan for the Property. Th?e
Office of Planning’s Division Chief, Ms. Lynn Lanham, also visited the Property oh

October 10, 2005. As stated in her memorandum, dated October 20, 2005 and made a

. |
part of the file for this case, the Office of Planning has recommended approval of the
requested variance relief. In making its recommendation, the Office of Planning noted
the property’s unique circumstances, the carefully defined sign criteria set in place biy

Nottingham Properties, Inc. (the Developer of the praperty), and the ]jeveloper’s recor:jd

|
r'

of creating high-quality development in White Marsh,

| .
After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented, I am

persuaded to grant the requested relief. The uniqueness of the property 1s its unusu{al
; 3
| : I
configuration and the fact that the two buildings haye “frontage” on two public roa‘d!s'.

!

| The Petitioner has requested the minimum amount of relief necessary to accommodafce

f

these unique circumstances. I further find that the sign package proposed meets the

AShspirit and intent of the BCZR and will promote the security, convenience, prospetity
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and general welfare of the community. In fact, granting the requested variances {vill

uphold the intent of the parking regulations since they are intended to provide for

adequate signage.

There is no indication of any adverse

|
[
b
f
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impact from thé proposal to :the

surrounding properties. In the absence of evidence to the contrary and based on the

representations of counsel and Mr. Matis, I find that the property is peculiar and

disproportionately affected by the sign regulations contained in Section 450 of the

BCZR. Ifurther find that strict compliance with Se
a practical difficulty upon the Petitioner, and that
the spirit and intent of the BCZR and will not cause

general welfare.

ction 450.4.5(d) thereof would create

the granting of the variances mei'ets

| .
any injury to public health, safety or

The Zoning Review Division of the Department of Permits and Developmfent

Management (DPDM) provided a comment that the appropriate section from whjich

variance relief should be sought was Section 450.4.

5(D) of the BCZR. The distinction is

minor - the sections cited by the Petitioner include the narrative explanation for the

Chart found within Section 450.4, which provides the restrictions that are the :su‘bjec?c;of

~ the requested variance relief. The Zoning' Review Division also requested that a

1 Given the flexible nature of the tenants within

A%

&ISx¢hanging internal tenant configuration withini the Buildings, I will :reqi:lii;e that therJ be

' maximum number of signs be identified should I decide to graﬁt the requested rel;ief.

the Buildings and the most likely




no more than 28 separate wall-mounted signs on|the Buildings at any one time. |As
|

shown on Petitioner’s Exhibit 2, it is anticipated that there will be a maximum ofé 12

separate tenants in the Buildings at any one time, four of which will be “end céllp"
| | | |

tenants and occupy corner spots that will require a total of 3 Wali-n‘:hounted s:'tigns (1jon

front, 1 on the back and 1 on the side).

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing: on

this Petition held, and for the reasons set forth above, the relief frequesteci shall| be

granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimbre

County this ; day of November 2005, that the Petition for Variance seeking re.llief

: |
from Section 450.4E.5(d) of the BCZR to permit a maximum aggregate sign area of 1,070

sq.ft. in lieu of the permitted 480 sq.ft., and from| Section 450.4F.5(d) thereof to e1§*ect
more than one wall-mounted sign for each separate exterior entrance to a siﬁgle

|

commetcial entity, in accordance with Petitionet’s Exhibit 2, be and is her:éby

GRANTED, subject to the following restrictions:

1) The Petitioners may apply for their, sign permit and be granted
same upon receipt of this Order; however, the Petitioners are
hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at their own

& 1 1 - : .

= I risk until the 30-day appeal petiod from the date of tﬂis-Order has !
Eﬁf‘g | expired. If an appeal is filed and this Order is reversed, the relief
LA ” . . . i
(1 I granted herein shall be rescinded. |

2) A maximum number of 28 wall-mounted signs are permitted to
exist at any one time on The Shoppes at Nottingham Square |
Buildings. B - | ‘

[
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3) When applying for any permits, the site plan filed must
reference this case and set forth and address the restrictions of
this Order.

[T IS FURTHER ORDERED that any appeal of this decision must be enteired

within thirty (30) days of the date hereof.

- Zon ng Commissionetr for
Baltimore County




BALTIMORE COU§TY

MARYLAND

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III
County Executive November 8, 2005 . Zoning I(?ammissmfr_ar

John B. Gontrum, Esquire | - ;
Jennifer Busse, Esquire o
Whiteford, Taylor & Preston

210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204 . |

RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE
N/S Campbell Boulevard, 477" E of the ¢/l Franklin Square Drive

(3272-5282 Campbell Boulevard)
14" Election District — 6™ Council District
The Shoppes at Nottingham Square Business Trust - Petitioners

Case No. 06-133-A

Dear Mr. Gontrum & Ms, Busse: i

Enclosed please find a copy of the decisiorj: rendered in the above:captioned matter,
The Petition for Variance has been granted, in accordance with the attached Order. !

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may ﬁle an
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.! For
further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and Develop:ment

Management office at 887-3391. i

(L} . WIBEMAN, II1
Zoning Commissgioner |
WIW:bjs | | for Baltimore! Co :ty" |
c¢:  Mr. Charles E. McMahon, Vice President, Sh:oppe's at Nottingham Squ[ar‘e |
100 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Towson, Md. 21204 | | |
Mr. James E. Matis, M;? Wartfield, Inc. | | -

10540 York Road, Suife M, Hunt Valley, Md. 21030

People's Counsel; Case File

- N
21204 | Phone 4 1'0-887-‘-3%8 | Fax 410-887-3468,

County Courts Building | 401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 | Towson, Maryland I
www,baltimorecountyonline.info 1 |
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Petition for Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
for the property located at_5272-5282 Campbell Blvd
which is presently zoned _BIM

‘g

This Paetition shall be filed with the Department of Permits ahd Development Managemént.' The undersigned, Iégal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimare County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Sectior(s) |

Please see attached | |

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reaéons:
(indicate hardship or practical difficulty)

to be presented at hearing

Praoperty Is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

;r |
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, postinﬁ,i etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore Gounty adopted pursuant to the zoning | for Baitimore County. |

i/We do solemnly declare and affiem, under the penalties of
erjury, that liwe are the legal owner({s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petitlon.

Contract Purchaseril.essee: Legal Owner(s): |
N/A IShoppes,at Nottingham Square ﬁusines
Name - 1ype of Print — — ] "Name - Type or Print i , ) W}' ’ Vat , Trus
_ - _ i __  By: 1_ l A _; }
Slgriature gnatur{ ar les K. Mc ,;an ., Vice President
I | - '
Address ' ' elepitone Na. - Name - Type o Print ' —
—— — e _ e e —————————
Glty State Zip Code Signature .:
- Address Telaphone No.
John B, Gontrum A ?, Wgws n, MD 21204 !
Neme - Type of Py, ;- City te p Code '
,1 ‘ l l_ VAV A Representative to be Contacted: | -
Signature 7’ /A * | i
whiteforfl/ Taylor & Preston John| B. Gon M M
ompany Name J |
210 ¥W. Pennsylvania Ave 410-832-2000 210 W. Pennsylvania Ave 410-832-2000
Telaphone No. Addrass| glephone No.
; Towson, MD 21204 |
tate Zip Gode , Cﬁy ' State Zi,n Code

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING _2&?_—5:1_

NAVATLABLE FOR HEARI

<
NG
Reviewed By Date 9 |EQES’
“DRoP- OFF

FLuzEp Ry vLL- _]




¢

Attachment to Petition for Variance

5272-5282 Campbell Blvd

Petition for Variance from BCZR § 450.4E.5(d) to pel‘;mit a maximum aggregate sign

area of 1,070 square feet in lieu of the permitted 480 ?quare feet; and
|

Petition for Variance from BCZR § 450.4F.5(d) for apipmval to erect more than one wall-
mounted sign for each separate exterior entrance.

343251




August 24, 2005

Description to Accompany Zoning Petltlaﬁ
Lot 30~C White Marsh Community Section H
5272 + 5282 Campbell Boulevard

Beginning for the same at a point located on the northeast

side of Campbell Boulevard, at a point distant South 55° 07'
Bast 477 feet +/- from the intersection|/of the centerlines of
Campbell Boulevard and Franklin Square Drive, thence leaving
Campbell Boulevard and running the fivel following courses viZz,

1) North 39° 03' 40" East 259.71 feet, to a point, thence
2) South 50° 56' 20" East 416.00 feet, to a point, thence
3) South 07° 01' 21" East 36.02 feet, to a point, thence
4) South 36° 58' 33" West 187.38 feet, to a point, thence

5) South 79° 44' 14" West 29.33 feet, to a point on the

northeast side of Campbell Boulevard, thence binding along the
northeast side of Campbell Boulevard the four following courses
Viz:

6) North 57° 25' 11" West 19.66 feet, to a point, thence

7) by a curve to the right having a radius of 7,049.00 feet for
an arc length of 58.31 feet, to a point, thence

8) North 54° 13' 36" West 307.61 feet, #0 a point, thence

9) by a curve to the right having a radius of 3,235.13 feet for
an arc length of 45.11 feet, to the place of beginning.

Containing 2.5156 acres, more or less.

This description is intended for zonlnggpu:poses only and 1is not
for use in conveyance of land. |

Matis Warfield, Inc.
10540 vork road = suite m
hunt valley, maryland 21030
phone 410-683-7004 & faxi410-683~-1798
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F ZONINQUHEARING

&

1

- NOMi

T DA R A
. Trie Zoning: Stmmsgionat ot Baltirpqra Goutity, by
authotity of t atznn'in? Act-and-Hefuist
the pruplér‘t[?! ilantitied hereln as follows: . ¢
1 Case: #0B4138A . - | P
- §972-5282 Campbell Boulevard © - -
- N/sido-of Gamphell Boulevard, 477-feet aast ot Frankinh
Square Difve . . fo
* 34th Elgction Distrlct - 6th Counclimanlo District

“Lagal Dwnaris)% Shoppes i Nottirigharp - Sauare

gusiness Trust, Charlas MoManon, V.P

Varinpive: 1o permit & maxinim aggrau&fe st?[n atea of
M 480 sq. Tt and for "
approval-to erot more tha one wall-mounted sign for,

1,070 sq. ft I Wipu of the perrmiltis

sach‘saparats extarlor efttranca,

1

, ns'of Baltimots -
tounty will-hold'a public hearing In Towson, Maryland on,

Hearing: Monday, October 24, Zpliﬁlai g:00 a.m. in

Room 407, County Gourts Bullding, 34!]1 Bhpldiy Avenue, -

Towson 21204..- -

WILLIAM . WISEMAN, Il -
Zonling Commissionar for Baltlmore Coun

(N
|

" NOTES: (1) Hearlngs ars Handiuappadmuuﬁsslhla: fu'rh
gpeclal  acommodations: Please Cottact *tha Zonihg

Commisslonar's Office at (410) 887-4386. ' ; -
{2) For information conce ming the Flle and}ur Hearlng,
Contact tha'Zonlrg Review Dftlos t (410) 887-3391,
10/007 Ogt. B . ol ORI -1

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

_ f0f6! 200D

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md.,

once in each of l successive weeks, the first publication appearing

ﬂn_lﬁ)léal 2009,

M The Jeffersonian

1 Arbutus Times

[ Catonsville Times

.4 Towson Times

J Owings Mills Times
[d NE Booster/Reporter
' North County News

Y AUQ@%




CERTIFICATE OF POSTING _ f
RE: Case No.: ( Zg ‘ﬁ

Date of Hearing/Closing:
JC7 L "/.a 2005

: Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204 |

ATTN: Kristen Matthews {(410) 887-3394}

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary slgn(s) required by law were
posted conspicuously oun the prnperty jocated at: ___ o .

_ 5272-5282 C&m;:&_é»é- Bed

by

The sign(s) were posted on B / O é :Q L_‘ . | R

(Month, Day, Year)

Sincerely,

-

Rotat Bleel. jo-0:05

(Signature of Sign Poster) (Date)

SSG Robert Black

&’liﬂt Naine) -

1508 Leslie Road

(Address)
Dundalk, Maryland 21222

(City, State, Zip Code)

(410) 282-7940

(Telephone Number)
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TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Thursday, October 6, 2005 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to: - |
Jennifer Busse, Esq. 410-832-2077
Whiteford, Taylor & Preston
210 W, Pennsylvania Avenue, Ste. 400
Towson, MD 21204

L ey e e e a rﬂh‘“ el ol

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING |

!

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Reigulatlons

of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 06-133-A
5272-5282 Campbell Boulevard

N/side of Campbell Boulevard, 477 feet east of Franklin Square Drive -
14" Election District -6" Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Shoppes at Nottingham Square Business Trust, Charles McMahon, VP

Variance to permit a maximum aggregate sign area of 1,070 sq. ft. in lieu of the permlt:ted 480

sq. ft. and for approval to erect more than one wall-mounted sign for each separate exterior
entrance,

Hearing: Monday, October 24, 2005 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Bunldmg
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

WILLIAM J WISEMAN I
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE: FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.




.

Department of Permits ‘

Dcvelopment Managcment Bglti:pore Coujnty

James T. Smuth, Jr., County Executive
. |
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

Director’s Office
County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3353 » Fax: 410-887-5708

September 15, 2005

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authclnty of the Zoning Act and Regulattons
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towsan Maryland on the property ldentlﬂed
herein as follows: | |
| ' |
CASE NUMBER: 06-133-A ,'r 1_!
5272-5282 Campbell Boulevard -
N/side of Campbell Boulevard, 477 feet east of Franklin Square Drive

14" Election District -8 Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Shoppes at Nottingham Square Busmess Trust, Charles McMahon, V.P.

Variance to permit a maximum aggregate sign area of 1,070 $q. ft. in lieu of the permitted 480
sq. ft. and for approval to erect more than one wall-moun ed sign for each separate extertor
entrance.

Hearing: Monday, October 24, 2005 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

AL Bboee

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:klm

C: John Gontrum/Jennifer Busse, 210 W. Pennsylvania ﬁvenue, Towson 21204 |
Charles McMahon, 100 W. Pennsyivania Avenue, Towson 21204 | |
NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY ‘AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY|BY SATURDAY OCTOBER 8, 2005
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. | |

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
(A
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08/31/20056 15:59 FAX 410 296 2885

+

WT&FP LLP

2003

DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulsiions (BCZRJ‘ require that notice be given to the

general public/neighboring property owners relativ

|

to property that is the subject of an

upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions that require a public hearing, this notice is
accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsihility of the petitioner) and
placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at least

fifteen (18) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.!

Howaver, the petitioner is responsible for the costs

associated with these requirements.

The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising Is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to {he newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID,

i ST TR

-—— [ N T T I N SEE— L D m o mer

For Newspaper Advertising:

Itern Number or Case Number: ‘ &6 — _3? "'E |

ress or Location:

- =+

Petitioner: | )T\,;pr w VRS gw?&-ag iEg U
Adc ‘%-

Please Forward Advertising Bill to:
Name: @ f/_y

Address:

mwz,

Telephone:

Revlsed 2/20/98 - 8CJ |
| -Ou | -




Department of Permits an
Development Management

BEl_flmore Co unFy

I

Development Processing Jamés T Smith, Jr., C’ﬂunfy Eer;urwe

County Office Building Tmc&fhy M. Kotroco, Dfrer:t?r
111 W. Chesapeake Avenuc i
Towson, Maryland 21204 |

October 24, 2005

John B. Gontrum

Whiteford, Taylor & Preston
210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204 -

Dear Mr. Gontrum:

RE: Case Number: 06-133-A, 5272-5282 Campbell Bivd. |

The above referenced petition was accepted for pHocessing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Manag%ment (PDM) on September 2, 2005,

The Zonmg Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatwes from several |
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your pelition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attaghed. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all |
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) ate made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have|a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesntate to contao[t
|

the commenting agency,
Etruléyoirs 2 c:'9

W. Carl Richards, Jr. ,
' Supervisor, Zoning Review |

WCR: ¢lb

Enclosures

G People's Counsel | - 1 .
Charles E. McMahon Shoppes At Nottingham Sq. 100 W. Pennsylvania Ave. TowsorF 21204

- Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

!
i
%C? Prinlgd on Recyclad Paper r




County Office Building, Room 111 September 13, 2005
Mail Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners

Distribution Meeting of September 19, 2005

Item No. 126,128,129,130,13 136, and 137,
Pursuant to your request, the above referenced plan(s) have been
reviewed by this Office and the comments below are applicable and requ1red

to be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

The Fire Department has no comments at this time.

[f you have any questions contact my office.
Acting Lt, Warren T. Moffitt
Fire Marshal’s Office
410-887-4880
MS-1102F

Cc:file




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director
Department of Permits & Development
Management

FROM: Dennis A. Kennedy, Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting

For September 26, 20035
Iternt Nos. 126, 128, 129, 130,13

DATE: September 19, 2005

and 135

The Bureau of Development Plans Rewq:w has reviewed the subject zoning

items, and we have no comments.

DAK:CEN:clw
cc: File
ZAC-NO COMMENTS-09192005.doc
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: October 4, 2005

Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, 111
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: 5272-5282 Campbell Boulevard ‘(
INFORMATION; | “W)a
Item Number: 6-133 C)ﬂ“
Petitioner: Shoppes at Nottingham Square Business Trust “P ‘a@ \04
\
Zoning: BM
{
A
Requested Action: Variance %"

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS: |
The Office of Planning has reviewed the petitioner’s comﬁrehenswe sign package and does not
oppose the request to permit a maximum aggregate sign area of 1,070 square feet in lieu of the

permitted 480 square feet; and the request for approval to erect more than one wall-mounted SIgn
for each separate exterior entrance.

For further information concerning the matters stated heye in, please contact David Pinning at
410-887-3480.

Prepared by: Q_é , ,. | ﬂ(ﬂ 4 / / / ”ﬁ

7 o et
. // widl) oubnf

Division Chief:
AFK/LL:CM 7

WADEVREV\ZAC\S-133.doc



BALTIMORE COUNTY,

INTER-OFFICE CORRESP

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director
Department of Permits and
Development Management
FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, I11
Director, Office of Planhing
SUBJECT: 5272-5282 Campbell Boulevard
INFORMATION:

Item Number: 6-133 AMENDED COMMENTS

Petitioner: Shoppes at Nottingham Square Busines
Zoning: BM
Requested Action: Variance

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Office of Planning has reviewed the petitioner’s compreh

"

i

ARYLAND

DENCE

DATE: October 20, 2005

—_— —_——— e ——— e — —_— — - m—— - - - - -

RECEIVED

0CT 9 0 20025

ZONING COMMISSIONEF

s Trust

4
i

sive sign package to permit a maxlmum

aggregate sign area of 1,070 square feet in lieu of the permitted 480 square feet; and the request for
approval to erect more than one wall-mounted sign for each sephrate exterior entrance.

I met with Chuck McMahon of Nottingham Properties, Inc. wh(l) presented me with a site plan for the
Nottingham Square shopping center, a site plan for the retail center that is the subject of their request, and

a copy of their comprehensive sign criteria for the center. I also

Based on the unique circumstances of the retail center location, the carefully defined sign criteria for th
pment in White Marsh, the Office of

center, and Nottingham’s record of creating high-quality develo
Planning wouid recommend granting the Variance.

For further information concerning the matters stated here in,

3480.
4
,. 7/
7 ,__/AA-/_{/.{

Division Chief:
AFK/LL: CM

WNCH_NW\VOL3YWORKGRPS\DEVREWZACA-133amended.doc

visited the site on Ottober 10, 2005. ;
e

vlease contact Lynn Lanham at 410-887-




° sm °

Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr., Covernor te ﬁmt&m{ Rubert L. Flanagun, Seoretary
Michael S, Steele, Lf. Governor NEHJ Pedersen, Administrator
Admlnlstraﬂnn

Maryland Department of Trar sportat:on

Ms. Kristen Matthews

Baltimore County Office of

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear, Ms. Matthews:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does hnt
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. i

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very|truly yours,

7 f dIL

Steven DD. Foster, Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

| | |
My telephone number/toli-free number is; __ | I :
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street + Baltimore, Maryland 21202 « Phone 410.545,0300 - ww':v.marylandmads.cnm
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RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
0272-5292 Campbell Blvd: N/side Campbell | | |
Blvd, 477’ E Franklin Square Drive # ZONING COMMISSIONER

14" Election & 6™ Councilmanic Districts |

Legal Owner(s): Shoppes at Nottingham  * FOR ; |

Squate Business Trust, Charles McMahon, VP | |
Petitioner(s) * BALTIMORE COUNTY

* 06-133-A

s 0 o ” 0 0 e * % X # * %

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel 4 the above-captioned matter. Notice

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings i1j1 Ithis matter and the passage of any ‘

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent

!

and all documentation filed in the case. \/p @“
e Maso iminew (mf\

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

(oo S Do\ ¢y

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People’s Counsel
Old |mu*thcnusrs:,, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410)| 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE S

1
i

[ HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 15th day of September, 2005, a copy of the foregoiﬂfg

Entry of Appearance was mailed to, John B. Gontrum, Esquire, Whiteford, Taylor & Preston,

LLP, 210 W Pennsylvania Avenue, Towson, MD 21204 , Attorney for Petitiener(s).

RECEIVFD b@}@@N@\\O @mwﬁmﬂ\

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
SEP 15 Q¢ People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

Perllllliljlllli ' | | ' | i |




LY Os 200t L3i 2o GLO3d {05 BAL1L LU FERMLIS . PAGE | 1
. BALTIMORE COUNTY |
DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT

111 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE |

TOWSON, MD| 21204 i

410-887-3394 |

S8IGN USE PERMIT

Parmit Fove are Non-Refundable; Make Check Payable to “Baltimore County, Maryland" |
PROPERTY ADDRERS ! 2 g ’B} - Je. = /™~ @2l7imarr, ” . ‘Q HE]

“LM#' | ,

BUSINESS NAME L ;2;1 7 2; 22, ZONING T

OWNER'S NAME QM%}MEM%% BHONE NO. 30178 035450 HISTORIC DISTRICT:[ ]
MAILING ADDRESS _(,60( _[Nonl rose A . |

2 e | PHONENO.
Lrne. BHONENO.

TAX ACCOUNT NO,

APPLICANT/OWNER'S AGENT

N Ky

oS £ v
SIGN COMPANY NAME lgws
TYPE OF SIGN:

D Temporary - inefuding Rea! Extate/Cottstruetion/Event

7

Size:

Permaneant

D Pylon D Manumant

feet X

Freastanditg

feet=_____  sguare feat

/

Praperty Line/Straet Right-of-Way Setbacks: fromt
NOTE: A construetion plan, drawn to s

gidgs

PROHIBITIONS - inciuding roof Blgns (Sections 440.5.8.7 and 450.4
. Signs cannot impair motarists claar view af traffie or govern
8igns cannot imitats or resemble governmant signs,

. Signe cannot be placed in or Project into or above streat right of

1 ment si
o

3
4. Sign or framework canpnat obatry

5. Vehicle cannot bo parked for the

6. Exeept for flage exempted, flags,

are prohijhited.

7. Portable signs are prohibited, excapt for A-fiame and sandwich hadg
B. There can be no display or simulation of moving pars or message

# changeable copy sign, or g therinometer, birometer, weather Vi
Work Description Including numbor of signs,

m5+af( ohonng] Lot

special eqnditions, mate)

415 on wall
|

PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE LEGIBLY

4

that the proposed aign will be logated sﬂ

| hareby eertify, undar pahalty of law,
dotract,

;Istrua.cnla apd,
\ Adoe I/

[0 -3 ) &} r
Signattre Date FrintType Name

Temporary Sign(s) In the Last Year:

D Changezble Copy Ez Wall D Face Change Only
ﬂ lHuminated (zaparate electieal permit required)

cale and ciearly showing that ali requirements ha
plan alao must be attached for freostanding signs. 0 7 E"frp [

A, Baltimore County Zanin

except for private traffic contro)

 except for an outdoor adve
g

OWNER/AGENT CERTIFICATION | |

%ua mm

tatoper-fusy

;

E] Yos E] No

Non-lluminated
£ 62341 |

o, Ll

' foet (fmestaneiing signs)

Helght: -

 énd rear | ;
ve Pasn met, muat be attached; a site

FFroa

5, BOZR,

ations):
gns. All signe are subject to Sactinn 102.
and notice signs.

¥ OF government property.
ot window or opening for light and a
purpose of displaying an attached s
pennamix, ribbons, streamers, tatherad ballaons, laser projections,

ir or access to hullding; fire hydrant, or stiﬂnd'pipe.
i, |
and sithilar objects

rd 2igns issued a use pommit in B, - C.T. ::aha#.
ridsing sign with trivigion,
, barbar pole, or olock, |

als, locations, and si2e): ;

asn

ot 1o violate any tudes and that the infofmation

“opies. White - Office; Yellow » Applicant {keep this

copy for your permanent records) Autharty under Sectien 5an.4, BARR

POM APPROVAL (SIGN ONLY) |

Signatura

| e ..
itials DH"F.

ol ol B e

REV 8/08

¢ 4 80vp oN

SNOIS 304G AVOE:0) L007 6 190



- 20

TO:_LQL%i______ Crasch— _
COMPANY:_____ |
DATE: [0-9~-07 |

FAX NUMBER:
_1[0-337 ~E5039

t Vou havwe diny gumetse

et

BRUCE SIGNS

—_— __gf«@.k A . -
ANY QUESTIONS, CALL B45-8824 |

OR EMAIL hr-uneqi ns@verizon.net
BRUCE SIGNS, INC. MADISON HEIGHTS, VA, |

L4 809 o) SNDTS 30048 - WH9E:01 (00T "6 1100
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COMPANY:
DATE:_[o/a /07 |

FAX NUMBER:

FROM:L@LCLC_QLS_%&L._
Fa«t\cnss:_______;L_ﬁf*DF
o

MESSAGE: f%«'@(

.1 bt
XN S ése Clary [

ﬁﬁ%i : / -

bockey—

ANY QUESTIONS, CALL B845-66824
OR EMAIL bruceaesigns@verizon.nat
BRUCE SIGNS, INC. MADISON HEIGHTS, VA.

BRUCE SIGNS

SUIITAL L SNOIS 30088 WWOE:IL LOOT 6 1120
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040 BAKED ENAMEL ALUM. CANS

Py T e ——— ——

il

|

A

N

11 UL LISTED TRANSFORMERS ) b jEWEmE{

BAKED ENAMEL RACEWAYS

1/4* AUMILITE BACKS | / DOUBLE STROKE NEON
: me_ |

N

ﬂ P Y

el -

-

1/8" -~ 3/16 FACES |

WHITE LEXAN
RED SG PLASTIC

PLEXIGLASS { ALL OTHER COLORS )

ALL CHANNEL LETTERS AND RACEWAYS MUST BE BUILT IN COMPLIANCE

WITH UL. ALL SIGNS BUILT AND INSTALL ON THIS LOGATION MUST

DISPLAY A UL LABEL FURNISH AND INSTALLED BY THE MANUFACTURE
OF THE CHANNEL LETTERS AND RACEWAY BEING INSTALLED.

L4 80pw ON SNOIS 30M¥G  WyBE+0L [000 "6 390
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L 12AM RUCE SIGNS

Projest Sheet rur Permit

911 Address

»

o1 H

Company Name (phzi. BLIC, PIZ2A
County_ BALTIMORE Town or Clt'y

LandD‘Wne! !E B FIVILADELPE
Lesses (4 2.4, INC,
Is property in 2 &hopping center _\" yes

If yes Name of Center _ NOATTINGHAM gmmgg = J

Nearest Cross Street or

Intersection CAMPRELL. BLUD . and | | POUTE :Zb

Street Frontage of Parcel iy’ wive  left

HHKDG H EHEUBLHM ML GCUKE

¢u1‘|'1 1539 ,%_@2
g | e 4,‘2?»4-&;&1@.8) \lgéutmﬂ

10

BATIMORE, MD zzzaé
wc'.l T/A. LEDO Pr22A ¥ Pﬁsm
LR

SINESS TRUST o FEDERAL Ré?m/
. mmmenr TRUST

v
'l

A

t

ComerLot yes  no N/ﬁ
Side Street froptage  NONE

DmtamefromRnadtobuﬂding APPROY. 100 Fred -
Parcel Idenuﬁmum

lots

-~ PLEAGE CON

~ NEED INSTALL BY APPROY.

ocT. I?J‘h |
ER WITH Bu.d ANDER.SON @r

FEDERAL REALIN FoR REQUIRED 5!6)\!

SPEC 4 fNﬁTﬂLL.

ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR-
pLECTRICAL GO M-

ATECH ELECTRICAL, INC
ATTN ALDEIC. WILLIAMS (wm.)

10+ 299- 7555 : CB-

cLecTRICAL PERMIT #
,____ﬂ~—-"'““"'*“"""-"""d-‘__‘-‘-*ddﬂ
E T34

4 B0py "N

1

swgaomﬁa AV9ES01 L00T 617100
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WHITEFORD, TAYLOR & PRESTON L.LP.

SEVEN SAINT PAUL STRELT 1025 CONNECTICUL AVENUE, NW
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21202-1626 WASHINGTON, D.C. 20030-5403
TELEPIIONE 410 347-8700 o TELEPIIONE 202 659-6800
PAX 410 752.7092 210 WEST PENNSYLVANIA A¢NUE FAX 202 3310573
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204r4515
|
2-2
20 COLUMBIA CORPORATE CENTER 410 83 000 ; 1317 KING S‘I'Rﬁh’l‘
10420 LITILE PATUXENT PARKWAY Fax 410 832-2015 ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314-2928
COLUMBIA, MARYLAND 21044-3528 www.wiplaw.com 'ELEPIIONE 703 836-%742
TELEPIIONE 410 884-0700 FAX 703 836-0263

FAX 410 BE4-0719

JENNIFER R. BUSSE

DIRKECT NUMBER .
410 832-2077 ; |
jhussc@wiplaw.com ;

August 31, 2005 |

DELIVERY BY HAND

Mr. W. Carl Richards Jr.

Department of Permits and Development Management
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re:  "Drop-Filing" for 5272-5282 Campbell Blvd ~ Petition for Variance

Dear Mr. Richards:

Enclosed please find a “drop-filing” package for the above-referenced property.
Specifically enclosed are:

1. Our check in the amount of $325.00;

2, Three executed copies of the Petition for Vatiance;

3. One zoning map;

4. Three legal descriptions; and

5. Twelve Plans to Accompany Zoning Petition for Variance,

Please contact me with any questions or concerns. | Thank you for your cooperation in

this matter.
Sin | /\
Jennifgy R. Busse

JRB:sll |

Enclosures

cC! Mr. Charles E. McMahon
James E. Matis, P.E.

343330



2

‘3;31,*2005 15:59 FAX 410 296 “5

WT&P LLP

[doo2

WHITEFORD, TAYLOR & PRESTON L.L.P.

SEVEN SAINT PAUL STRBET
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21202 1626

THLEPHONE 410 347-8700
TFAX 410 752-7092

L e o]

410 832-2000
FaX 410 832-2015
www, wiplaw.com

20 COLUMBJIA CORFORATE CENTER
10420 LITTLE PATUXENT PARKWAY
COLUMDIA, MARYLAND Z1044-3528

210 WEST PENNSYLVANIA TAVENUT
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204-4515

TELEPHONE 410 884-0700
FAX 410 8840719

JENNIFER R, BUSSE

GHRECT NUMBER
410 8322077
Jhussei@eiptme comn

August 31, 2005

SENT VIA FACSIMILE

Mzr. W, Cazrl Richards Jr.

Department of Petmits and Development Management
111 W, Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

L

1025 CONNECTICUT AUENUE NW
WASHINGTON, D.C. Eﬂﬂﬂﬁ 5405
TELEFHONE 202 639 5ﬁﬂu
FAX 202 331 ﬂﬁ?il

|
131'1 KING STRUBT
ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314.2028
THLEFHONE 703 §36-5742
PAX 703 B36-0265

Re:  "Drop-Filing" for 5272-5282 Campbell Blvd - Petition for Variance
ATTACHED IS ADVERTISING FORM

Dear Mr, Richards:

I failed to include the Advertising Form with my filing package on the above referenced

property, which was hand delivered to you today. Iapologize for this error. Attached hereto is!
a completed Advertising Form for inclusion in my filing package. - |

Please contact me with any questions or concerns,

this matter.

Sincerely

(@ 2ia
]enm'f, Busse |

TRB:sll

BEnclostres
ce: Mz, Charles E. McMahon
James E. Matis, P.E.

34333002

Thank you for your cooperation in

"y

—— ————




‘ﬁf&lfﬂ}ﬂﬁ 15:59 FAX 410 296 iiBﬁ WT&P LLP

WHITEFORD, TAYLOR & PRESTON L.L.P. % ) % g |
400 Court Towers i .

210 W. Pennsylvania Ave M x p/O)
Towson, Maryland 21204 /p U/('
(410) 832-2000 ( 12

Fax - (410) 832-2015

TOTAL PAGES (including cover sheet): 3 Date 08/31/05

e —— a , i

File No.:. 98

Carl Richards FAX\#:

SENT TO:

. pleliulunbiil e S w —

FROM: Jennifer R. Busse (410) 832- 2077

A—— el PP

RE: 5272-5282 Campbell Blvd.

e e Y - il A ——r T T_--I-ll-_—"-—

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: Advertising Form

. bR

I..I II an i L _

PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL: All information transmitted hereby is intended only for the use of the nddresses(s) named sbove, If the
readet of this message s not the intended recipient or the employce or agent resp nsible for delivering the message to the intended recip{entds),

please note that any distibution or copying of this communication is steictly prohibited. Anyone who receives this communication in efror |
should notify us immedialely by telephone and return the original message to us at the ahove address via the U.S. mail, ‘

T . S ——

= _ e,—e————ee —— — - - -




Bill, | o Pagé‘ 1ofl

Bill Wiseman - FW: Shoppes at Nottingham Square

From: "James E. Matis" <jem@matiswarfield.com>

To: <wwiseman(@co.ba.md.us>

Date: 10/31/20035 5:30:01 PM
Subject: FW: Shoppes at Nottingham Square

— e e | e e e e ————— — - -

----- Original Message-~---

From: James E. Matis [malito:jem@matiswarfield.com]
Sent: Monday, October 31, 2005 5:18 PM

To:

Subject: Shoppes at Nottingham Square

Bil,
Sorry | missed your call on Friday.

| agree with you in that sighage that is not visible from a “highway,’ is not governed by the zoning regulatio'ns.
This has come up on other projects. tL

The rear building signage labeled #2 as depicted on the zoning plat may not be entirely: visible from the public
roadway; however | believe that some portion of this sighage could be visible to a pedestrian on Phlladelphia
Road and would therefore necessitate the variance relief requested.

In situations like this we tend to be overly cautious, especially since we are dealing with corporate tenants that
seem to want nothing less than absolute certainty that they are in gompliance with the regs. Nottingham’s flnance
partners typically look for these same types of assurances.

You also indicated that you wanted to speak to the maximum number of signs. Chuck, Jen and | did speak about
this after the hearing and feit that the project would never have more than 28 signs, (12 on the front, 12 on the
back and 4 on the sides). The current architectural design wouldn't allow the project to have anymore than (12
separate tenants, so | think it would be fair to say that this project could be limited to.a maximum of 28 signsin
lieu of the 12 permitted signs - assuming a maximum of 12 separate commercial antities.

As you know the signage is limited in terms of square footage for each separate commercial entity. Our

interpretation of the regs, is that they provide for a maximum number per premises of 1 wall mounted for each

separate commercial entity, therefore, regardless of the number ofientrances each tenant is limited to a smgle
wall mounted sign. Assuming our interpretation is correct the four “endcap” tenants require a variance since they
would have a total of 3 wall mounted signs, 1 on the front, 1 on the back and 1 on the side. -

Give me a call with your thoughts.

Jim

James E. Matis, P.E.

Matis Warfield, Inc.

10540 York Road Suite M ’
Hunt Valley, Maryland 21030 |
Phone 410-683-7004

Direct 410-683-7005 ext 113 -
Mobile 443-324-4667

____.__.

i
|
i
i
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FREQUENT FLYER ATTORNEYS
DROP OFF ZONING PETITIONS
POLICY PROCEDURES

The following zoning policy is related to the filing of zoning petitions and is aimed at
expediting the petition filing process with this office: |

1. The Director of the Office of Permits and Development Management (PDM)
allows zoning attorneys who frequently file for zoning hearings and who ate
capable of filing petitions that comply with a_lhtechnical aspects of the zoning
regulations and petitions filing requirements can file their petitions with this office
without the necessity of an appointment for revie—%w by zoning personnel. |

2. Any attorney using this system should be fully a!ware that they are responsible for
the accuracy and completeness of any such petition. In the event that the petition
has not been filed correctly, there is the possibility that another hearing will be
required or the zoning commissioner may de]'ny the petition due to errors or
incompleteness. All petitions filed in this manner will receive a cursory review and
if necessary they will be commented on by zoning personnel prior to the hearing.
A corrective memo by zoning review may be |placed in the hearing file to be
considered by the Hearing Officer. .

3. When a petition has been dropped off by the attorney, it will only be reviewed for
very basic necessary input, logging, and distribution information.

Tue VarAng: SECTIONS RefrREED N THE PETTION ARZ. tNCO'QRié"IT.
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Typical Sign Location
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